
PHASE 1 RENOVATIONS & ADDITIONS 
TO HAMMOND HILL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY REPORT
JUNE 2022



HAMMOND HILL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
RENOVATIONS AND ADDITIONS

PHASE I CONSTRUCTION:

l   	 Installation of landscaping is continuing around the perimeter of the new 2-story class		
	 room addition.

l   	 Punch list work is ongoing in the new 2-story classroom building.

l   	 Temporary wall between the new Phase 1 construction and existing admin. wing has been 
	 removed.

PHASE 2 CONSTRUCTION:

l   	 Asbestos materials have been removed from the existing 7 & 8 classroom wings. 
	 Demolition of the existing 7-classroom wing has started.  Wing is approximately 50% 
	 demolished.

l   	 Temporary walls have been installed between the demolition areas and the existing 
	 buildings to remain.

l   	 Temporary kitchen serving line has been set up in an existing vacant classroom.  Food is 	
	 being cooked off site at North Augusta High School and brought to Hammond Hill 
	 Elementary for serving.

l   	 Existing portable classrooms are being prepared to be moved off site.

PROJECT SCHEDULE:
Notice to Proceed:				    November 16, 2020
Substantial Completion Date Phase 1:	 April 15, 2022
Substantial Completion Date Phase 2:	 March 24, 2023
Schedule Status:					     Project is on schedule.						    
	
PROJECT BUDGET:
Original Contract Sum:				    $15,240,600.00
Net Change by Change Orders:		  $0.00
Contract Sum to Date:				    $15,240,600.00
Total Completed and Stored to Date:	 $11,470,615.00

APPROVED CHANGES:				   None
		

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY REPORT



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY REPORT

EXISTING WALL REMOVED BETWEEN NEW 
CONSTRUCTION & EXISTING ADMIN. WING

TEMPORARY KITCHEN SERVING LINE

PORTABLE CLASSROOM BEING PREPARED FOR 
REMOVAL

TEMPORARY PARTITION BETWEEN EXISTING 
BUILDING & NEW CONSTRUCTION

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 7-CLASSROOM WING


