
PHASE 2 RENOVATIONS & ADDITIONS 
TO HAMMOND HILL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY REPORT
JULY 2022



HAMMOND HILL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
RENOVATIONS AND ADDITIONS

PHASE I CONSTRUCTION:

l   	 Site is being prepped for the installation of the new playgrounds. Playgrounds are 
	 expected to be installed during the month of July.

l   	 Punch list work is ongoing in the new 2-story classroom building.

PHASE 2 CONSTRUCTION:

l   	 All existing portable classrooms have been moved off site. 

l   	 Existing underground fuel tanks have been removed and backfilled.

l   	 Demolition of the existing 7-classroom and 8-classroom wings is ongoing.  
	 Wings are approximately 75% demolished.

l   	 New VAV boxes are currently being installed in the existing kindergarten wing.

l   	 New LVT flooring is being installed in the existing 10-classroom wing.

PROJECT SCHEDULE:
Notice to Proceed:				    November 16, 2020
Substantial Completion Date Phase 1:	 April 15, 2022
Substantial Completion Date Phase 2:	 March 24, 2023
Schedule Status:					     Project is on schedule.						    
	
PROJECT BUDGET:
Original Contract Sum:				    $15,240,600.00
Net Change by Change Orders:		  $0.00
Contract Sum to Date:				    $15,240,600.00
Total Completed and Stored to Date:	 $11,470,615.00

APPROVED CHANGES:				   None
		

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY REPORT



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY REPORT

UNDERGROUND FUEL TANKS REMOVED AND BACKFILLED 

PORTABLE CLASSROOMS MOVED OFF-SITE NEW LVT FLOORING IN EXISTING 10-CLASSROOM 
WING

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 7-CLASSROOM & 8-CLASSROOM WINGS - 75% COMPLETE


